KEENELAND - October 24, 2025 - Race 8
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $18,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN,

EQUIBASE

CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$100,000. Three Year Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over Since August 24 Allowed 2 Ibs.
Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $100,000 (Races Where Entered For $80,000 Or Less Not Considered In

Allowances). (NW3$ X) Claiming Price: $100,000
Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Knicks Go - 1:40.79 - October 4, 2020)

Purse: $140,000

Includes: $43,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Available Money: $140,000

Value of Race: $140,000 1st $83,545, 2nd $26,950, 3rd $13,475, 4th $6,738, 5th $4,042, 6th $1,750, 7th $1,750, 8th $1,750

Weather: Clear, 58° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:45 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

1Mar25 MEY*® 6
28Sep25 cD®
31Aug25 *SAR?
20Sep25 °cp?t
20Sep25 °PRX®
10Sep25 KD
20Sep25 MPRX®
20Sep25 “cD*

G F, N WO

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Generous Tipper (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)
Catching Freedom (Prat, Flavien)
Capital Idea (Alvarado, Junior)
Brotha Keny (Gaffalione, Tyler)
Hold My Bourbon (Ortiz, Jose)
Oscar Eclipse (Espinoza, Victor)

Catalytic (Saez, Luis)

Fort Sam (Lanerie, Corey)

Fractional Times: 23.85 47.80 1:12.13 1:37.58
(23:95) (24:33) (25:45) (6:78)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Wgt MIE PP

122
122
124
120
122
122
122
122

Final Time: 1:44.36

Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb
L

Lb
Lb
Lf

6
7
8
3
4
2
1
5

Start 1/4

W aa kP oO~NON A

4_Head
2Head

8

71
5Head
61 1/2
31

11

3/4
5L/2
112

3Head
2ll2
61 1/2

8
41/2

Str
1Head

2Head
5Head
65 1/2
72 1/2

8

TR
Video Race Replay

Fin Odds
11V 373
PLL )
3Head 2.31*
43 4.96
51 1/4 )

61034 2941
79V2 1740
8 31.82

Winner: Generous Tipper, Bay Colt, by Street Sense out of Stopshoppingdebbie, by Curlin. Foaled Feb 16, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Jeff Prunzik & Melissa Prunzik
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Trainer: McPeek, Kenneth

Scratched Horse(s): Trademark (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $469,403

Pgm Horse

6  Generous Tipper
7  Catching Freedom

8 Capital Idea

Win  Place Show Wager Type inning Numbers Payoff Pool
9.46 5.86 3.80 $1.00 Exacta 6-7 36.24 275,647
9.12 4.48  $0.50 Trifecta 6-7-8 47.66 140,620
2.72  $0.10 Superfecta 6-7-8-3 35.30 78,425
$0.50 Pick 3 6-9-6 (3 correct) 78.76 85,459
$1.00 Daily Double 9-6 77.00 50,991
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
6 Generous Tipper 4 42 4112 5112 gHead 1114
7 Catching Freedom 2 2t qHead 4172 qHead 51144
8 Capital Idea s g4 34 gh 3 23112 4214 32112
3 Brotha Keny 7 23304 5134 3l oHead 4212
4 Hold My Bourbon 6 g2la gl 212 g3l g512
2  Oscar Eclipse 1 g2 14 g2 34 62 63 1/ g8 34
1 Catalytic 5 3l 43304 gh 12 £83/4 712
5  Fort Sam 3 1t oftead 41 gltla  g27

Comments
3-2wbtw,ins-2p,rail bd
4-2w,vied,led,outkckd
3p,5p btw3/16,up show
range up 4p,duel,yield

2 4-3w,bid btw,gave way

ins,stdy/shffld 1st,3p
ins,chck 1st,done erly
2wd-ins,faded 5/16

Trainers: 6 - McPeek, Kenneth; 7 - Cox, Brad; 8 - Mott, William; 3 - Morey, William; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Lynch, Brian; 1 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Fawkes,

David

Owners: 6 - Wathnan Racing; 7 - Albaugh Family Stables LLC; 8 -Paul Woosley; 3 - Kinross, Lance and Kinross, Steve; 4 - Gray V Train Racing, LLC; 2 -
Woodslane Racing LLC; 1 -Tami Bobo; 5 - Lieblong, Alex and Lieblong, JoAnn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

GENEROUS TIPPER stalked three to two wide and between horses, then near the inside down the backstretch, bid inside of the top pair in midstretch and
edged ahead. CATCHING FREEDOM advanced four to three wide around the first turn to vie two wide down the backstretch, led turning for home, dueled
between rivals into the final furlong but got bested. CAPITAL IDEA trailed in the three path, advanced in the five path and between horses into the lane and
ran on to reach show at the wire. BROTHA KENY laid off oof the pace int he two path, shifted out to the five path nearing the five furlong pole, ranged up in
the four path to bid turning for home, dueled into upper stretch, but got outkicked by an inner bidder in midstretch, yielded and got nailed for show. HOLD
MY BOURBON progressed four wide around the first turn, pressed three deep, bid between horses turning for home but gave way nearing the lane. OSCAR
ECLIPSE steadied while close up in the two path into the first turn, checked and got shuffled behind a rival around that bend, settled in pursuit in the three
path down the backstretch, but fanned out to the six path into the lane and tired. CATALYTIC laid close up along the inside, checked back around the first
turn, stalked into the backstretch but was done early. FORT SAM vied two wide before moving to the inside into the backstretch, but faded inside of a trio of

foes turning for home.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=KEE&CY=USA&DATE=10/24/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=KEE&CY=USA&DATE=10/24/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

