KEENELAND - October 24, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$18,000 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, RESTRICTED, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$100,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over Since August 24 Allowed 2 lbs.

\$100,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races At A Mile Or Over Since August 24 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$100,000 (Races Where Entered For \$80,000 Or Less Not Considered In

Allowances). (NW3\$ X) Claiming Price: \$100,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Knicks Go - 1:40.79 - October 4, 2020)

Purse: \$140,000

Includes: \$43,000 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$140,000

Value of Race: \$140,000 1st \$83,545, 2nd \$26,950, 3rd \$13,475, 4th \$6,738, 5th \$4,042, 6th \$1,750, 7th \$1,750, 8th \$1,750

Weather: Clear, 58° Track: Fast

Off at: 4:45 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Mar25 MEY ¹³	6	Generous Tipper (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122 Lb	6	4	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ²	1 ^{1 1/4}	3.73	3-2wbtw,ins-2p,rail bd
28Sep25 8CD6	7	Catching Freedom (Prat, Flavien)	122 Lb	7	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	11/2	1 ^{Head}	21 1/4	7.62	4-2w,vied,led,outkckd
31Aug25 ³ SAR ¹	8	Capital Idea (Alvarado, Junior)	124 Lb	8	8	8	8	7	4 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2.31*	3p,5p btw3/16,up show
20Sep25 10CD1	3	Brotha Keny (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120 Lb	3	7	7	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ³	4.96	range up 4p,duel,yield
20Sep25 15PRX5	4	Hold My Bourbon (Ortiz, Jose)	122 L	4	6	5 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹ 1/4	2.62	4-3w,bid btw,gave way
10Sep25 ⁹ KD ¹⁰	2	Oscar Eclipse (Espinoza, Victor)	122 Lb	2	1	6 ¹ 1/2	6 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{10 3/4}	29.41	ins,stdy/shffld 1st,3p
20Sep25	1	Catalytic (Saez, Luis)	122 Lb	1	5	3 ¹	7 ¹	8	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ^{9 1/2}	17.40	ins,chck 1st,done erly
20Sep25 ⁴ CD ¹	5	Fort Sam (Lanerie, Corey)	122 Lf	5	3	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	8	8	31.82	2wd-ins,faded 5/16

Fractional Times: 23.85 47.80 1:12.13 1:37.58 Final Time: 1:44.36

Split Times: (23:95) (24:33) (25:45) (6:78)

Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner: Generous Tipper, Bay Colt, by Street Sense out of Stopshoppingdebbie, by Curlin. Foaled Feb 16, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Jeff Prunzik & Melissa Prunzik

Owner: Wathnan Racing Trainer: McPeek, Kenneth

Scratched Horse(s): Trademark (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$469,403

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Generous Tipper	9.46	5.86	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	36.24	275,647
7	Catching Freedom		9.12	4.48	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-8	47.66	140,620
8	Capital Idea			2.72	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-8-3	35.30	78,425
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6-9-6 (3 correct)	78.76	85,459
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-6	77.00	50,991

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Generous Tipper	4	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/4}
7	Catching Freedom	2	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/4}
8	Capital Idea	8	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}
3	Brotha Keny	7	7 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/2}
4	Hold My Bourbon	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/2}
2	Oscar Eclipse	1	6 ^{2 1/4}	$6^{2\ 3/4}$	6 ²	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}
1	Catalytic	5	3 ¹	7 ^{3 3/4}	8 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}	7 ^{17 1/2}
5	Fort Sam	3	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹	8 ^{11 1/4}	8 ²⁷

Trainers: 6 - McPeek, Kenneth; 7 - Cox, Brad; 8 - Mott, William; 3 - Morey, William; 4 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Lynch, Brian; 1 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Fawkes,

David

Owners: 6 - Wathnan Racing; 7 - Albaugh Family Stables LLC; 8 -Paul Woosley; 3 - Kinross, Lance and Kinross, Steve; 4 - Gray V Train Racing, LLC; 2 -

Woodslane Racing LLC; 1 -Tami Bobo; 5 - Lieblong, Alex and Lieblong, JoAnn;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

GENEROUS TIPPER stalked three to two wide and between horses, then near the inside down the backstretch, bid inside of the top pair in midstretch and edged ahead. CATCHING FREEDOM advanced four to three wide around the first turn to vie two wide down the backstretch, led turning for home, dueled between rivals into the final furlong but got bested. CAPITAL IDEA trailed in the three path, advanced in the five path and between horses into the lane and ran on to reach show at the wire. BROTHA KENY laid off oof the pace into the two path, shifted out to the five path nearing the five furlong pole, ranged up in the four path to bid turning for home, dueled into upper stretch, but got outkicked by an inner bidder in midstretch, yielded and got nailed for show. HOLD MY BOURBON progressed four wide around the first turn, pressed three deep, bid between horses turning for home but gave way nearing the lane. OSCAR ECLIPSE steadied while close up in the two path into the first turn, checked and got shuffled behind a rival around that bend, settled in pursuit in the three path down the backstretch, but fanned out to the six path into the lane and tired. CATALYTIC laid close up along the inside, checked back around the first turn, stalked into the backstretch but was done early. FORT SAM vied two wide before moving to the inside into the backstretch, but faded inside of a trio of foes turning for home.